CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Supervisor BRENDA L. STUMBO Clerk KAREN LOVEJOY ROE Treasurer LARRY J. DOE Trustees STAN ELDRIDGE HEATHER JARRELL ROE MONICA ROSS WILLIAMS JIMMIE WILSON, JR.

> July 24, 2018 Special Meeting 9:00am

Ypsilanti Township Civic Center 7200 S. Huron River Drive Ypsilanti, MI 48197



Charter Township of Ypsilanti

7200 S. HURON RIVER DRIVE YPSILANTI, MI 48197

SUPERVISOR BRENDA STUMBO • CLERK KAREN LOVEJOY ROE • TREASURER LARRY DOE TRUSTEES: STAN ELDRIDGE • HEATHER JARRELL ROE • MONICA ROSS WILLIAMS • JIMMIE WILSON, JR.

SPECIAL MEETING

TUESDAY, JULY 24, 2018 – 9:00AM BOARD ROOM, CIVIC CENTER, 7200 S. HURON RIVER DR. YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP

AGENDA

A Special Meeting of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti Board of Trustees has been called by Supervisor Brenda Stumbo for the following items:

- 1. REQUEST OF AT&T FOR A METRO ACT RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT EXTENSION FOR TERM ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023 (TABLED AT THE JULY 17, 2018 REGULAR MEETING)
- 2. REQUEST APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT WITH THE WASHTENAW COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION FOR REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION OF THREE (3) SPEED HUMPS ON ONANDAGA AVENUE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$19,112.50 BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-446-000-818-022



AT&T Michigan Angela Wesson METRO Act Administrator 54 N. Mill Street Mailbox #30 Pontiac, MI 48342

June 1, 2018

Ypsilanti Charter Township Clerk 7200 S Huron River Dr Ypsilanti, MI 48197

METRO ACT RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT EXTENSION

Dear Ypsilanti Charter Township Clerk,

This is a letter agreement which extends the existing METRO Act Permit issued by the Ypsilanti Charter Township/Washtenaw County to Michigan Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Michigan ("AT&T") which expires on December 31, 2018. The extension is for a term to end on December 31, 2023.

If this is agreeable, please sign both copies of the extension letter agreement in the place provided below and return to AT&T Michigan at the address on this letterhead. Upon receipt AT&T will acknowledge and return one copy for your files.

Additional information regarding this renewal request may be found at <u>http://www.michigan.gov/mpsc</u>. Please click on Telecommunications, METRO Act/Right of Way, and AT&T 5 Year permit extension.

We would appreciate return of the signed copies within 30 days of receiving this request. Your cooperation is appreciated.

If you have any questions feel free to contact Ms. Angela Wesson via e-mail, <u>AD3245@att.com</u> or 248-456-0361.

Agreed to by and on behalf of the **Ypsilanti Charter Township**

Michig	gan Bell Te	lephone	e Com	pany d/b/a	
AT&T	acknowled	iges reco	eipt of	this	
Permit	Extension	granted	by the	municipalit	ty.

	By: Ange	la Wesson	
_	Its: METRO	Act Administrator	
_	Date:	111	In
		Di la	
			I AEU

By:

Signature

Its:

Date: _____

AGREEMENT BETWEEN CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI AND THE WASHTENAW COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this _____ day of _____, 2018 between the Board of the Charter Township of Ypsilanti (the "Township") and the Board of Washtenaw County Road Commissioners (the "Road Commission").

WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Ypsilanti desires to reinstall three (3) speed humps on Onandaga Avenue between Service Drive and Oswego Avenue (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, proper authority is provided to the parties of this Agreement under the provisions of Act 51 of Public Acts of 1951 as amended; and

WHEREAS, the Road Commission will include the Project into existing Contract for 2018 Traffic Calming Project;

WHEREAS, the Township shall promptly reimburse the Road Commission upon receipt of any invoices for all costs and expenses attributed to the Project;

THEREFORE, BE IT AGREED that the Township will pay the Road Commission for all actual costs incurred associated with the construction of the Project estimated to be \$19,112.50.

IT IS FURTHER UNDERSTOOD that the Charter Township of Ypsilanti will be a named insured on the Washtenaw County Road Commission's coverage for liability for the activities described above. The Road Commission will submit a certificate of insurance evidencing such coverage to the Township Clerk prior to implementation of services under the contract. Each party to this contract shall be responsible for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents.

AGREEMENT SUMMARY

Estimated Cost	
Removal and installation of three (3) speed humps on Onandaga Avenue	\$19,112.50
FOR YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP:	
	Witness
Brenda L. Stumbo, Supervisor	
	Witness
Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk	
FOR WASHTENAW COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION:	
	Witness
Douglas E. Fuller, Chair	
	Witness
Sheryl Soderholm Siddall, Managing Director	

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

Project:Speed Hump Removal and InstallationLocation:Onandaga Ave, Ypsilanti Twp.Date:07/23/2018



ITEM CODE	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	NOTES
	SPEED HUMP REMOVAL/INSTALLATION	3	EA	\$4,200.00	\$12,600.00	Contractor Install
	PVMT MKGS INSTALLATION	3	EA	\$1,050.00	\$3,150.00	Contractor Install
				SUBTOTAL	\$15,750.00	
				CE/INCID 15%	\$2,362.50	Eng./Inspect. Costs
				CONST EST	\$18,112.50	
	TRAFFIC CONTROL	1	LS		\$1,000.00	Contractor Cost
				PROJECT TOTAL:	\$19,112.50	